AGENDA ITEM 3.B.2

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: June 11, 2024	(X) Consent () Workshop	•) Regular) Public H	earing
Department Submitted By: Cler	k of the Circuit Court 8	& Comp	otroller	
Department Submitted For: Jose Comptroller	eph Abruzzo, Clerk	of th	e Circuit	Court &
I.	EXECUTIVE BRIEF			
Motion and Title:				
Motion to approve the convarious departments to the \$5,275,395.48				
Summary:				
The appropriate County staff each contract will be effectiv (BCC) unless a later effective	e on approval of the Boa			
Background and Justification:				
The Palm Beach County Proceedings of the Country Procedure of the Count	priate county staff. How			
Attachments:	11.7			
Lists identifying contracts:				
1) PURCHASING		\$	5,275,39	5.48
2) TOURIST DEVELOPM	ENT COUNCIL	\$.00
3) RISK MANAGEMENT		<u>\$</u> _		.00
TOTAL		\$	5,275,39	5.48
				/ () !
Recommended by:	Assistant Managar - Ei	nanco	Sorvices	6-6-24 Date
Lisa Supan,	Assistant Manager - Fi	nance	Sei vices	Date
Approved by:	N/A			
	County Administrator			Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

	Tive-Teal Sullillary	or i iscai ili	ipact.			
Fisca	al Years	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027
Capi	tal Expenditures					
Oper	rating Costs		-			
Exte	rnal Revenues				2	
Prog	ram Income (County)					
n-Ki	nd Match (County)		-		30	
NET	FISCAL IMPACT				,	
	ber of additional FTE tions (Cumulative)					
s Ite	m Included in Current	Budget?		Y	es	No
Budg	get Account No.: Fun	d	Dept	_ Unit	Obj	ect
				Repo	rting Catego	ory
В.	Recommended Soul	ces of Fun	ds/Summary	of Fiscal Ir	npact:	
C.	Departmental Fiscal	Review:				
		III. <u>REVI</u>	EW COMMEI	NTS		
Α.	OFMB Fiscal and/or	Contract D	evelopment	and Contro	I Comments	5:
	ОГМВ		_ <u></u>	Contrac	t Dev. and (Control
3.	Legal Sufficiency:					
	Assistant County	Attorney				
C.	Other Department R	eview:				
	Department Di	rector	3			

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MEETING DATE OF 06/11/2024

Project	Contract Amount Total Contract Authorized Amount S/M/WBE Dollar Amount/Percentage of Participation Original Contract Amount	Department(s) or Division(s) Accounting Line(s)	Executor	Minutes #
	*			
Increase of term contract for radio tower	Increase Amount: \$200,000.00	Countywide	Thelwell	
maintenance, repairs and installation for	Total Contract Authorized Amount: \$794,999.00			
the period of 08/30/2023 through	S/M/WBE: \$0	Accounting Lines:		
08/29/2024 per Master Agreement	Original Contract Amount: \$395,000.00	Various		
,	,			
		Lead Department:		
		*		
	Increase of term contract for radio tower maintenance, repairs and installation for the period of 08/30/2023 through	Project Total Contract Authorized Amount S/M/WBE Dollar Amount/Percentage of Participation Original Contract Amount Increase of term contract for radio tower maintenance, repairs and installation for the period of 08/30/2023 through 08/29/2024 per Master Agreement Total Contract Authorized Amount: \$200,000.00 Total Contract Authorized Amount: \$794,999.00 S/M/WBE: \$0 Original Contract Amount: \$395,000.00	Project Total Contract Authorized Amount S/M/WBE Dollar Amount/Percentage of Participation Original Contract Amount Increase of term contract for radio tower maintenance, repairs and installation for the period of 08/30/2023 through 08/29/2024 per Master Agreement Total Contract Authorized Amount: \$200,000.00 Total Contract Authorized Amount: \$794,999.00 S/M/WBE: \$0 Accounting Lines: Various	Project Total Contract Authorized Amount S/M/WBE Dollar Amount/Percentage of Participation Original Contract Amount Increase of term contract for radio tower maintenance, repairs and installation for the period of 08/30/2023 through 08/29/2024 per Master Agreement 08/29/2024 per Master Agreement 07/2014 Contract Authorized Amount: \$200,000.00 Total Contract Authorized Amount: \$794,999.00 S/M/WBE: \$0 Original Contract Amount: \$395,000.00 Various Lead Department(s) or Division(s) Accounting Line(s) Executor Thelwell Total Contract Authorized Amount: \$794,999.00 Lead Department: Facilities Development and

The County has encumbered \$164,232 (\$18,248/month) during the previous nine (9) months of the current twelve (12) month term contract. The Facilities Development and Operations Department, as lead department, requests an increase of \$200,000 over the previously authorized amount of \$199,999 for the remaining three (3) months of the current term contract. This increase is necessary due to unforeseen tower repairs caused by radio tower structures aging, rust worsening, lighting damage and path obstructions to microwave from point to point towers. The contract amount for the: (i) initial twelve (12) month term was \$395,000, with \$152,422 expended; and (ii) first twelve (12) month renewal term was \$199,999, with \$164,229 expended. This term contract has three (3) twelve (12) month renewal options remaining. Awardee is located in Palm Beach County. The original contract was established by a competitive solicitation process. OEBO approved a Waiver of API Requirements for the original solicitation.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MEETING DATE OF 06/11/2024

Contractor(s)	Project	Contract Amount Total Contract Authorized Amount S/M/WBE Dollar Amount/Percentage of Participation Original Contract Amount	Department(s) or Division(s) Accounting Line(s)	Executor	Minutes #
EXHIBIT B Hinterland Group, Inc	A) Ratification of approval of a one-time emergency/confirming purchase for Pratt Whitney Rd. drainage crossover repairs per Purchase Order #ZG051524-21.	S/M/WBE: \$0	Engineering and Public Works Department A) Accounting Lines: 1164-360-5061-4900	Thelwell	
	B) Ratification of approval of a one-time emergency/confirming purchase for Ellison Wilson and Universe CMP pipe repair per Purchase Order #BW052424-14.	S/M/WBE: \$0	B) Accounting Lines 1164-360-506H-4900		

- A) The Engineering and Public Works Department requests the approval of emergency/confirming purchase order, ZG051524-21, in the amount of \$1,531,573.26, for Pratt Whitney Rd. drainage crossover repairs at four locations in the roadway which caused sinkholes to open up in the travel lines. Due to the emergency circumstances and the immediate need for this service, the Engineering and Public Works Department ordered and received the above referenced services and is seeking the Board's ratification of same. Awardee is located in Palm Beach County. This emergency/confirming purchase is exempt from the OEBO Ordinance.
- B) The Engineering and Public Works Department requests the approval of emergency/confirming purchase order, BW052424-14, in the amount of \$901,812, for Ellison Wilson and Universe Blvd pipe repair. Due to the emergency circumstances and the immediate need for this service, the Engineering and Public Works Department ordered and received the above referenced services and is seeking the Board's ratification of the same. Awardee is located in Palm Beach County. This emergency/confirming purchase is exempt from the OEBO Ordinance.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MEETING DATE OF 06/11/2024

Contractor(s)	Project	Contract Amount Total Contract Authorized Amount S/M/WBE Dollar Amount/Percentage of Participation Original Contract Amount	Department(s) or Division(s) Accounting Line(s)	Executor	Minutes #	
EXHIBIT C						
Cubic ITS, Inc. f/k/a	Renewal of term contract for Trafficware /	Contract Amount: \$1,965,900.00	Engineering and Public	Thelwell		
Trafficware	Gridsmart products, parts, repair and	Total Contract Authorized Amount: \$7,609,500.00	Works Traffic Division			
	replacement services, field services and	S/M/WBE: \$0	Lead Department:			
	technical support for the period 06/16/2024	Original Contract Amount: \$945,900.00	Engineering			
	through 06/15/2025 per Master Agreement		Linginiceting			

The County has encumbered \$916,043 (\$81,426/mo.) during the previous eleven and one quarter (11.25) months of the current twelve (12) month term contract. The Engineering and Public Works Department requests \$1,965,900 to meet the County's requirements through the expiration of this twelve (12) month renewal term contract for the purchase of intersection cabinets and internal components essential for traffic flow to maintain safety of commuters and pedestrians throughout the County. The contract amount for the: (i) initial twelve (12) month term was \$765,900, which was increased to \$945,900, with \$945,278 expended; (ii) first twelve (12) month renewal term was \$765,900, with \$765,892 expended; (iii) second twelve (12) month renewal term was \$765,900, which was increased to \$1,965,900, with \$52,300 expended; and (iv) third twelve (12) month renewal term was \$1,965,900, with \$114,154 expended. This term contract has no renewal options remaining. Awardee is located out of State. This sole source contract is exempt from the EBO Ordinance.

#SS650448D.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MEETING DATE OF 06/11/2024

Contractor(s)	Project	Contract Amount Total Contract Authorized Amount S/M/WBE Dollar Amount/Percentage of Participation Original Contract Amount	Department(s) or Division(s) Accounting Line(s)	Executor	Minutes #
EXHIBIT D Unify, Inc.	Renewal of term contract for maintenance of unified communications system for the period of 06/15/2024 through 06/14/2025	Total Contract Authorized Amount: \$2,807,662.69	Information Systems Services Department	Thelwell	
	per Master Agreement #SS600571B.	Original Contract Amount: \$1,781,552.47	Accounting lines: 0001-490-1300-4674 0001-490-1300-5112		
			0001-490-1300-5121		

The County has encumbered \$549,677 (\$47,798/month) during the previous eleven and one-half (11.5) months of the current twelve (12) month term contract. The Information Systems Services Department requests \$476,110.22 to meet the County's requirements through the expiration of this new twelve (12) month renewal term contract to provide maintenance of unified communication systems. The contract amount for the: (i) initial thirty-six (36) month term was \$1,436,552.47, which was increased to \$1,781,552.47, with \$1,650,227.07 expended; and (ii) first twelve (12) month renewal term was \$550,000, with \$476,110.22 expended. This term contract has no renewal options. Awardee is located in Palm Beach County. This is a sole source provider who is not a certified S/M/WBE. This sole source contract is exempt from the EBO Ordinance.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MEETING DATE OF 06/11/2024

Contractor(s)	Project	Contract Amount Total Contract Authorized Amount S/M/WBE Dollar Amount/Percentage of Participation Original Contract Amount	Department(s) or Division(s) Accounting Line(s)	Executor	Minutes #
EXHIBIT E					
Fresh Start	New term contract grounds maintenance,	Contract Amount: \$200,000.00	Facilities Development and	Thelwell	
Maintenance Inc.;	central region for the period of 7/01/2024	S/M/WBE: Amount dependent upon usage	Operations Department		
and Powell	through 6/30/2025 per Master Agreement				
Landscaping &	#24015.		Accounting Lines:		
Design, Inc.	22.0.00		0001-410-5210-4605		

The County has encumbered \$160,005 (\$10,667/month) during the previous fifteen (15) month term contract. The Facilities Development and Operations Department requests \$200,000 to meet the County's requirements through the expiration of this new twelve (12) month term contract for grounds maintenance services for locations within the central region, on an as needed basis. This term contract has four (4) twelve (12) month renewal options remaining. Awardees are located in Palm Beach County, one (1) of which is a certified S/M/WBE. The original contract was established by a competitive solicitation process. The Goal Setting Committee recommended an SBE Price Preference for this solicitation.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MEETING DATE OF 06/11/2024

Contractor(s)	Project	Contract Amount Total Contract Authorized Amount S/M/WBE Dollar Amount/Percentage of Participation Original Contract Amount	Department(s) or Division(s) Accounting Line(s)	Executor	Minutes #
EXHIBIT F DLT Solutions, LLC	New term contract for Oracle products and services for the period of 06/04/2024		Information Systems Services Department		
	through 11/30/2028 per Master Agreement #352606.		Accounting lines: 0001-490-1310-4674		

The County has encumbered \$3,072,856.05 (\$55,870.11/month) during the previous fifty-five (55) month term contract. The Information Systems Services Department requests \$6,750,000 to meet the County's requirements through the expiration of this new sixty (60) month term contract for the purchase of Oracle products and services on an as needed basis countywide, with a corrected retroactive start date of 5/19/2024. This is a correction item that was approved at the June 4, 2024 BCC meeting. This purchase is a piggyback from Maricopa County Serial 180233-RFP, which expires on 11/30/2028. Awardee is located out of State. Additionally, approval is requested to add vendors and items as approved by the originating entity. This piggyback was reviewed and approved by the OEBO.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF ALL AWARDS: \$5,275,395.48